

23-356

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**EUGENE VOLOKH, LOCALS TECHNOLOGY INC.,
and RUMBLE CANADA INC.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity
as Attorney General of New York,**

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

Hon. Andrew L. Carter, Jr.

Case No. 22-cv-10195 (ALC)

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Cato Institute
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance**

ANASTASIA P. BODEN
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 216-1414

JOSHUA R. ZUCKERMAN
BRIAN C. MCCARTY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Online Hate Speech Law Regulates Speech on Matters of Public Concern	4
II. Statutes That Chill Speech on Matters of Public Concern Violate the First Amendment.....	7
III. The Online Hate Speech Law Unconstitutionally Chills Speech on Matters of Public Concern	10
A. The Online Hate Speech Law Encourages Self- Censorship of Protected Speech.....	11
B. Chilling Online Speech Is Especially Harmful	14
C. The Vague Terms “Vilify” and “Humiliate” Exacerbate the Chilling Effect on Political Discourse	17
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	3
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	8, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	20
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 365 U.S. 444 (1969).....	3
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	6
<i>Colombo v. O’Connell</i> , 310 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	5
<i>Cornelio v. Connecticut</i> , 32 F.4th 160 (2d Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023).....	9, 10, 15, 20
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	4
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	15
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	5

Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.,
297 U.S. 233 (1936)..... 26

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 3

Hustler Magazine v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988)..... 3

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 6

Jeffries v. Harleston,
21 F.3d 1238 (2d Cir. 1994) 6

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 7

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 2

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017)..... 3, 22

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978)..... 21

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... 5

Mills v. Alabama,
384 U.S. 214 (1966)..... 4

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 7, 8, 13

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 3

Nat. Socialist Party of Am. v. Village of Skokie,
432 U.S. 43 (1977)..... 3

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5, 9, 17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	17
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	14, 15
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	14, 18
<i>Reuland v. Hynes</i> , 460 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	4
<i>Seemuller v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 878 F.2d 1578 (4th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	3, 11
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....	24
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	3
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	4
<i>Zieper v. Metzinger</i> , 474 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007)	7
STATUTES	
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 394-ccc(1)	2, 6, 11, 13
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 394-ccc(1)(a).....	16

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 394-ccc(2) 2, 16
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 394-ccc(3) 2, 16
Sedition Act of 1798, § 2..... 12
Social Media Hate Speech Accountability Act,
S.7275, 2019-2020 Leg. Sess..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrey Uspenskiy, “*Wumben, Wimpund, Woomud*” *An Exploration of
Social Censure in the Internet Age*,
18 *The Morningside Review* 25 (Sept. 13, 2022)..... 25
John Stuart Mill, *On Liberty and Other Essays*
(John Gray ed. 2008)..... 11
The Virginia Resolution (Dec. 24, 1798) 5
